

No. 13-193

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST and COALITION
OPPOSED TO ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, JOHN MROCZKOWSKI,
BRYAN FELMET, JAYME SMOOT, HARVEY SHAPIRO,
DEGEE WILHELM, LARRY WOLPERT, PHILIP
RICHTER, CHARLES CALVERT, OHIO ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, and JON HUSTED,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY STEWART HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@southeasternlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Sixth Circuit’s refusal to hear pre-enforcement challenges to the constitutionality of speech-suppressive laws forces self-censorship and chills speech.....	3
II. The Sixth Circuit’s refusal to hear Petitioners’ pre-enforcement challenge to Ohio’s statutes proscribing certain political speech effectively bans political speech and muzzles the very agencies our Founding Fathers thoughtfully and deliberately selected to keep our society free	6
III. To prevent forced self-censorship and ensure Americans can partake in open political discourse, this Court should reverse the Sixth Circuit’s dismissal and reaffirm its settled precedent regarding justiciability standards applicable to pre-enforcement challenges of laws that effectively censor political speech.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 9
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	4, 9
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	3, 9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	4
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	2, 7
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	8
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 459 (1974)	4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 525 Fed. Appx. 415 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	4
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	3, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benjamin Franklin’s 1789 newspaper essay, reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early Ameri- can Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988)	7
1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, <i>Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Reli- gious</i> 99 (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988).....	6
